’ i

Decision No. 69091 wﬁnﬂnwAl B

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UPILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORVIA .

" In the Matter of the Application of
Bay Cities Warehouse Company, Imec.;
Beckman Express & Warchouse Cow.;
Bekins Warehousing Corp.; Bentley
Moving & Storage Co.; Louis A. Dore »
Jr., and Olive J. D. Wilkelm, dba
Blankenship Warehouse Co.; Ben
Cassinerio, dba Central Warchouse |
Drayage Co.; Chichesterxr Transporta-
tion Company, Inc.; Conmsolidated
De Pue Corporation; Edgar and
Correnah De Pue Osgood, dba Dé Pue
Warchouse Company of San Francisco;
Dillon Drayage & Warchouse Co.,
Inc.; Chester and George Cassella.
and Elmo .Cresta, dba Distributors
Warehouse; Bradford G., Harold F.
and Moxton G. Baruh, dba East Bay
Storage Co.; Emery Warchouse, Com-
pany; Eucinal Terminals; Chaxles
Lee Tildem, Jr., and Ixving S.
Calver, dba Gibraltar Warchouses;
Haslett Warehouse Company; Lyon Van' .
& Storage Co.; John J. and Doloxes M.
MeInerney, dba G. Marcantelli Co.;
John V. Fox, Jr., George F. Fox and' -
Joseph T. Fox, dba Jobn McCarthy &
Son; Richmond Tramsfer and Storage
Company; Robertson Drayage Co., ‘
Ine.; San Francisco Waxehouse Co.; -
Signal Trucking Sexvice, Ltd.; :
State Terminal Co., Ltd.; Thompson .
Bros., Inc., dba The Dodd Warchouses,
North Point Dock Warchouses and .
Thoupson Bros., Ime.; United Cali~ |
fornia Express & Storage Co., dba
U. C. Express & Storage Company; and
Walton Drayage & Warehouse Co., Inc.,
for an Increase in rates. B

‘Application No. 47107
Filed November 12, 1964

Jack L. Dawson, for applicants, S -

Joe Cazessus, for Gibraltar Warchouses and George V.
Cooley, for Emcinal Terminals, applicants.

H. G. §c§e£be, Jobn F. Specht and Charles J. Astrue,.

~ for the Commission statt. ' N S

o
co




.
. )

AJ4TLO7 NB

oP I NION

By thils application Bay Cities Warehousevcompany;'Inc;,"df
6 other public utilmty-warehousemen scek authormty to incrcase,
on ten days' notice to the Commission and to the publxc, themr minl-
num etorage and bandling charges and the charges’ for peclal labor r'-
and clerical services. Such charges are currently set forth in {A”
Rules 60 and 125, respectrvely, of Californiaowarehouse Tariff
Burcau, Warchouse Tariff No. 41 Cal P.U.C. No. 212 of Jack L
Dawson,- Agent.l The utillty~warehouse servieea 1nvolved concern the
storage of general commodities at warehouscs located £n the Sen
Francisco~East Bay Metropolltan Area.v‘
A public hearing\in this,matter was. nold before Examiner
Gagnon at San Franoiseo on Jenuary 28,and 29, 1965 on which latter

date the matter was submitted Evidence was.presented by—applmcants‘x

tariff agent and several of tbclr'officers. Members-of the Commis-h'* o

smon staff assistcd in the deveIOpment of the record No onc o
appeared in opposition to thc-granting of thc sought authority end
applmeants 'state that they rccemved no protests 1n re8ponse to
their notice to storers, mailed on or before Jenuary 15 1965
announcing the £iling of Application No._ 47107 ”

L ,xcept as otherwise specitically provrdcd Californma Warehouee
Tariff Burcau, Warchouse Tariff No. 42, cal. P. U.C. No. 213 of .
Jack L. Dawson, Agent, 15 ooverned by the rules-named in.Were-w
house Tariff. Nb. l. o | -

)ﬁ




. "
-

A.47107 'NB

The specific increases sought by applicants in the wa:r:c:-‘.'1
nouse charges named in the aforcmentxoncd tarxff axe as follows-‘?

Tariff
Rule No.

60 Minimum Storage‘and;Handling;Chargés

(A) Increase the minimum storage. charge
per lot from 50 to 75 cents.

(B) Increase the minimum handl;ng lot:
charge from $1 to $1. 50. :

Spec1a1 Labor and Clerxcal Services

(A) Increase the. charge of $5.50 per
man per houx for straight time
to $6.50.- : .

;(B) Izcrease the chargc of $8.25 per.
man per hour for overtime to $9.75.

Applicants estimate that the pr0posed adgustments.iﬁ théir"

minicnm charges and special labor rates. Wlll producc an additional

3.25 pcrccnt Increase in- revcnuc, or $160 085.81 derivcd as follow3';

o | Additional Percent
Tariff Rule ‘ Revenue Increasc

Rule 60, Minimum Storage Charge = $ 57,630.80  1.17%
Rule 60, Minimum Handling Charge 1350218.88 . .72
Rule 120, Spccxal Labor Rate 67 236 04  1.36:

Minimum Storage and Fandling Charges

- The minimum storage and. handlxng charges of appllcants
wexe lasct adjusted, effective Fcbruary lO 1964 by Decision
No. 66689 dated January 21, 1964 in Application,Not 45606 (62 Cal. |
P.U.C. 225). Authority to publish the proposed minimum storage and

hacdling charges of 75 ¢ents per 1ot and- $1 50 pcr 1ot reSpcctively,‘ t

was originally requested in the aforementloned Applzcat;on No. 45606. T




A.47107 NB

The Commissmon, however, authorized applieantsfto‘increase thcir

manxmum.storase charge from.33 cents to- 50 cents per lot and thelr ?,f""

munimum.handling charge from 66 cents to~$l per lot.2

In further justification of the proposed miuimum eharges;d’
appiicants state that, subsequent to the Commissaon s,DeciSLon
No. 66689 they have experienced- additxonal increases in their labo*.*
scosts. In connection with the: minimum storage eharge per lot three
wwarehOuse officexs developed estimated costs of stormng a masumxn
" lot for onc month, based upon the assumptzon that a single pallet ”
 load represented a minimum storage lot. These estimates :eflect
the costs of operating the storage departments in certain w-arehousee
divided by the numbexr of pallet spaces awailable in these warehouses,.
For the storage of single pallets one high, a- cost of $1.99 per o
pallet pex month was developed. For'the °torage of single pallet
lots in rack, storage costs of 94 eents.per pallet per'month and
$1.51 pex pallet per month, respectxvely, were developed.: The
witnesscs related the forego;n eosts to‘the sought minimum storage

charge of 75 cents per lot.

Warchouse offlcmals.also developed on.behalf of appli— -

cants, estirated costs for handlxng minimum storage lots.a In one
case the cost of labor attributable to in-nandlingywas le1dcd by
the number of inbound pallet trlps aud the result doubled to eover
handling outbound lots. In. anotuer instanee, the COSL for handlxng
a line item was developed on the basis of tot al warehouse labor -

time for moving a single palleL lot in and out of wa:ehou

7 In Decision No. 66689 the . Commassion, while aecordlno recognition
to applicants' cost data of record, In authorizing lower- oinima
'storage and handling charges than requested stated, in part, as-
follows: ‘Applicants' program to raise their spec1fic charges to
levels approaehlng fully distributed costs ... may be generally
desirable; howevex, other factors besides costs, including the
impact on storers of abrupt increases‘of the magnltude SOugnt ces
must be considered.” ‘ _




.A.:’+71VO'/”, w9 - - . SO

!
i

multiplied by the sought special Labor’ charge of $6.50 per hour.' loflll
this cost was zdded an increment for clerical costs. based on the ,f' )
total cost of the clerical department dividcd by the number of line ‘:‘
ztcmo outbound. Costs of $1.63 and $2. 53fwere developed rQSpec-: |
tively, in comparison with the sought minimnm hatdling chargc of
$1.50 pexr lot. | | :‘
Applicants state storers cam- readily avoid afscssment of
the sought minimum - storage charge of 75 cents per lot by mcrely
tendering commodities for storage in lots of mnot less than three ?M
fourths of a pallet lozd. Similarly, the proposed minimnm.handling
charge of $1.50 per lot can be avoided by storers who tender their
commodities for storage in lots o‘ not. less than one half a pallet
load. It is the position of applicants, therefore that the pro-r?
poscd minimum charges are quitc conservative when cons idering the
m_nﬁmum aqount of -commodity required to nullify the application of
thc sought minimum.charges. | - ” : E
Several warehouse officers testifitd that thcy are cxper-f?ﬂ jf:nlp
iencing,a consistent upward trend in small lot storage which s | _
apparently due to the storers current efforts to maintain therr ;]7f/f;;“l' f:
;nventories at a2 minimum level. Any upward trcnd in small lot
storage would, of course, bave the effcct ot inc easing thc unit
cost of storage as well as increase,the application of otherwisc hJ.

dorment minimum storaﬂc and hanoling,charges.

Special Labor and Clerical Services“
The special labor rate of $5.50 per man pet howr has been
in cffect since Jhntary 18, 1963. Applicants state that wage rates
and related payroll expcnscs have materially increascd since thc |
existing straight-time special labor rate was establlshed ﬁzn;'
Exaibit b of the application a study is presented showing tne




»
-
- .
-

A.47107 NB

overall laboxr cost vexr man per hour for seven of applicants ware-
house opexatxons. A summary of that study is as foLlows.
TABLE I o

S of the Present Overall Labor Cost. Per Per
Houxr %or Selected Waxrchouse Operacions cf AppI{cants

| Average Cost. ?cr Hour R
' : (Not ‘Including Supexr= "
Warehousemen B , vision and: Ovcrhcaiz .

 Central Werghouse & Drayage Co. eieees oSGl 19}f'

. De Pue Warchouse of San Francisco cerees G297
v Enecinal Terminals o e o 4024

- Glbraltar Warchouscs. oe . 4,32

. Haslett Warechouse Company ..- . | . 64,28

~ San Framcisco Warehouse Coe cevevsensesa - G190 .
' Thompson Bros., Inc. ...... ;...;......;. S & 21%;

é Average Hourly Cost Under Present Wage ?atcs - 4 24

£ Expansion for Supervision (7%) and o
Overhead (43.47%) .cccevnunen. eereans -

| Wagc Increases Effective 6'1-65.
cents per howr, cxpanded for
hours worked and compensation
{nsurance to 1l cents per hour.
Average Eourly Cost Effective 6-1-65
Expanded £or Supervision (7%) and. ' —
O'Verhcad (43 4/ asvesn '.'. rersservrssses s e o 6.6‘7 )
It will be observed £rom Table I that effective June L,
1965, applicants anticipate their special labor cost will lncrease :
to $6.67 foxr each man hour worked, wbich is compared wzth thc pro-
posed man hour rate of $6.50. Applicants take the poo¢tion, there—- e‘
fore, that the proposed 3pcc1al labor rate will mercly rcturn their
approxxm_tc cost, with no provmsion for profzt. Whlle applxoants
contend that they are mot seck;ng.profmts from speclal 1abor servzceq
accorded thelr customers, they fcel that their full cost should be
rezlized rather than to have defic;ts absorbcd out of thexr genera":
rate levels, and thereby discr*manate against uccounts whzch do noc

reqpest special labox service.




asmor x4

|
i

The results of operations for cach of'the‘applicantS'fori“"'”.'
the year 1963 are set forth im Exhibit "er of the application. e
These fignres,were prepared by the tariff agent and arc prcdicatcd5;
upon data furnished by applicants. According to the tar;ff agcnt,ilz
they reflect only the public utility'warchouse serv*cc involvcd ’
Hcrcin. The xate year thus developed by the tariff agent was “hcn»v‘
pro;cctcd to show results of Operations undcr (1) *he p*escnt ratcs

and expenses revised to reflect currcnt cost experiences, and (2) thc*,

proposed rates and revised expenses. A summary of ‘the .ariff cgent' fvi)l ‘

computations is set forth in the following table. o
IABLE I

me of Applicants' Estimated Results of Operations
under Preésent and Proposed Charges and Revised Expenses
Based on June 1. 1964 Wage Rates for the Rate YeariL,:
Projection of Rate Yeaxr
, Present. R Proposédffg
Basic Rates(3) . Rates

Rate Year Revised - Revised o
Ttem 1963(2) Expenses Egpenses

Revenues $4,028, 107 $4 552, 984 $4, 700 08& !
Expeunses after Taxes & 150 077 364 04 & 405 095«:
Net Operating Iacome (121 970) 188 570 294 ,993.

Operating Ratio 103,07 95, 8A : 93 T%

(Red Figure) |
(1) Data for Gidraltar Warehouse excluded due’

to substantial disruption of Opcrations
by a warchouse fire. -

(2) Prior to the rate increascs authorized by
: Decision No. 666829, :

(3) Subsequent to rate Increases authorized
‘ by Decision No. 66689. :

Under the prescnt level of rates and revmsed expenses,u
including wage rates in effect as of June 1 1964 applicantO‘ ‘
estinate that their opcrating.ratio for the projected rate year“
would be 95.8 percent which is compared to the progccted operating
ratio of 94.4 pexcent as ptoposed in. Application No. 45606 and the

- 7;-_" _




-

© A.47107 NB *

suugested operating ratio of 93. 7 percent in the Lnstant proceedi_g.ﬁj
Ic shou’d 2lso be nmoted here thut the revised expense frgureo shown
ia Table II do not include the 9 cents per hour increase in wage
rates whach‘will become effectrve on June 1, 1965.

- The utility storage of merchandise by applicants is:
limited by the zmount of warehouse space dedicated to—perform thrs
service. In order to realize the lowest possible cost per cubic
foot of storage space occupmed it _s, among.other thrngs, essenrxal
that maxlmum and efficlent use be made of all avallable utrlity .d
storage space. The cost of any unused or wasted storage space of e
necessity, mast be reflected in the unit eost developed for occnpied
storage space if applicants are to realize their total cost of

operations plus a reasonable profit.

- In view of the asserted upward trend of small lot storage

and the correlative unoccupied utzlity-storage space, realist;e
minimum storage and handling.per lot charges are necessary in order
to insure that the small lot storers bear thelr fair share of *he
cost burden. The proposed 1nereases in the manimum.storage and
handling per lot chargcs involved herein represent an effort by
applzcants to attaan,*he aforementioned obgective wmthin reasonable
limits. . L | o ”
With respeet to the proposed 1ncreases in the tariff
charges for special labor and clerical service,‘applicants are _
assertedly endeavoring to recover the £ul1 costs expended for such L
special scrvices rather than -eflect any portron thereof in the’ N
general rate level. According to che record the proposed special
labor charge of $6.50 is predice ted upon the average bourly cost per o
employee of $4.35, effective. June 1, 1965 expanded 7 nercent for
supervision and 43 4 percent for overhead. The tariff agent '7*.””€




ran07 w9

testified that the factor for overhead is predicatcd upon the
information set forth in Exhibit 1 of rccord. Thc exhibit indicates,p
the percentage relationship bctween various expensc catcgorics of

the total revised operating expenses ($4 346 670 47) expericnced by ST

those applicants having revenues over $80 OOO - Nor similar basis was;“'

developed by applicants'ln Justification of ‘the aforementioned

7 percent expansion factor for supervisron nor is there any evadencem‘*

which would indicate that the total adgusted opcrating erpcnsc .
figure refexred to- above, which is derived. fromkExhibits "C" and ”D"'.th'~ ’

attached to the application isnnot all inclusive. Therefore,

effective with the June 1, 1965 upward adjustmcnts 1n.wage ratc

increases in the taxriff charges of applicants for special 1abor and f

clerical sexvices not exceeding $6.24 Per man pexr hour for straight :f_ﬂ‘ |

tize and $9 36 per man per hour for overtime appear Justificd on:’ thefi.*
cvmdence of record. o

The Commission iinds that-

“l. Ihe increases proposed in the minimum storage and handllnth.".

cnarges of applicants have been shown to be Justified. | _
2. The increases in the charges for snecial 1abor and clericaltf?

sexvices to $6 24 per man per hour for straight time and $9 36 per |

man per houx for overtime have been Justified"incr ase

excess of these cnarges have not: been shown to be Justified

In view of the fact that the lcvel of charges found to. be

Justified herein reflects upward adJustments in wagc rates which w1ll}" .

not become effective until June 1, 1965, applicants request to |
adgust their tariff charges on lcss than statutory notice does not
appear to be necessary and, therefore, will not be granted .

The Commission concludes that this appllcation should be: :
granted to the extent set forth in the~en°uing order.‘r-”

.9




IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Applicants are authorized to establish the increased
cnarges proposed in Application No. 47107 except that the charges
for speeial labor and clerical serviccs shall. not be increased in
excess of $6.24 per man hour for straight time and $9 36 per man
hour for overtime. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a
zesult of the order herein way be made effective not earlier than
thirty dsys aftexr the effectivc‘date hereof on.not 1ess than,thirty7_f
days' noticc to the Commission and to the public. 3 : ' .
2. The authority herein granted is’ subﬂeot to the express
condition that applicants will nevex urge ‘before the-Commission in _
any procecding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code, or
any other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein constrtute
a finding of fact of the rcasonableness-of any‘particular rate or
charge, and that the filing of rates and charges pursuant to the o
authority herein granted will be: construed 3=?consont to this 5,‘f'4433‘d_'
condition.‘ & o | ‘.‘.v“_
3. The authority herein granted shall cxpire unless exercisedf |
within nincty days after the effective date of this»order. -

4. Except as hereinabovo granted Application Not 47107 is ‘

denied. A e
The effectrve date of this order shall be twenty days ?“
after the date hereof.

_ | / f‘ﬁ. L
Dated at 103 Axgeles California, this day ofj P

e, 1965.

{

Brosont buf/not"yoﬁn‘. o """""-"w - o
Commissioner erliamQKynggﬁﬁgiinuioingirud
necessarily absent, did net participate

in the disposition of this progeeding

-0-;




